W

10

11

12

i3

it

1e

17

1%

19

20

21

22

23

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON.
UG 201
In the Matter of ) STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL
AVISTA CORPORATION, dba AVISTA ) ISSUES
UTILITIES )
)
Request for a General Rate Revision. }

This Stipulation is entered into {or the PUrpOSE of resolving all issues in this Docket, As
such; this Stipulation resolves all revenue requirement issaes, including vost of capital issues, as
well as rate spread and rate design,

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista Corporation (or the “Company™), the Staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens® Utility Board (*CUB”), and the
Northwest Industrial Gas Users (“"NWIGU™).(collectively, -“-Paﬁieg’ ).

|  BACKGROUND

1. On September 30, 2010, Avista filed revised tariff schedules to effect a general rate
increase for Orégon retail customers of dpproximately $5,446,000, or 5.6 percent of its annual
revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission on October 20, 2010,

2. Avistafiled supplemental ‘direct testimony on December 3, 2010, in order to update
the accounting and financial data which the Company asserted would justify a greater increase in
revente requirement of $6.429 million; the Company, however, did not alter its original request

for $5.446 million of rate relief.

Page 1 — STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



]

10

11

12

ié

17

13

19

20

3. On December 22, 2010, Staff served on all of the Partigs: its report of issues and
proposed aﬁiﬁsﬁﬁené:s to Avista’s revenue requirement filing. Staffs report was provided for
settlement puiposes only:

4 Pursvant fo Administrative Law Judge Patrick Power’s Prchearing: Conference
Report of October 26,2010, setilemient conferences were held on January 18-19, 2011,

5. As aresult of the seftlement discussions, the Parties have agreed to settle all issues
in this:docket, including the revenue requirement and rate spréad/design issues on the following:
terms, subject to the approval of the Commission.’

AGREEMENT

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties support reducing Avista’s requested revenue
requirement to reflect the adjustmeits discussed below. The adjusiments antount to a reduction
in Avista’s revenue reguirement request from $5446 million to $2.975 million to be

implemented in two phases: §2.004 million of the agreéd-upon increase will be implemented on

Mareh 15, 2011, and $971,000 of the overall inerease will be implemented on Jurie 1,201 1.

The Partics have also agreed to deferred accounting treatment for two. capital additions
(Medfoid IMP Pipe Replacement and the Roseburg Reinforcement) which are expected to be in
service on or about November 1, 2011, and subsequent recavery of such costs in rates, after the
Company provides a certification of camialeﬁon and supporting documentation as discussed
below. Any additional rafe increase will decur on June 1, 2012 for recovery of revenue
requirement and deferred revenue requirement costs associated with these projects that are found

t0 have been prudently incurred.

' The Partics further agree that Avista need not continue to respond to any data requests that were oulstariding as of
January 19, 2001,

Page 2 — STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



i}

L

This Stipulation represents the seftlement of all revenue requirement issues in the-
Company’s filing. The Parties support reducing Avista’s tevenue requirement réquest through

the adjustments fisted in Table 1 below {See Attachment A for further detail on the adjustmentts):.

Page 3 —~ STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



Table 1:

SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENT. EVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE BASE
“ Revenue
S . Requirement | Rate Base
Amountasfiled: R _$6,429 | 3148421
Adjustiments:
# -Rate of Return - (1,554) -
Adjusts return on equity to 10.1%, Iong-term debt cost 10 5. 0%, with a
. sommon stock squity componant of 50%,
b, 2011 Maﬁ” Plant Additions - ey (re2)
: emaves 2 major plant additions (Roseburg: o
‘:Remf cementﬂt\&l’ Pipa Re;aiacemem} from rate base that wili be défetred
for later:recovery when plaged in service in November of 2011 {See Seetion
T of saftiement).
[ Wages§ Salaries oo 819
: ?h:ﬁ aci,;u&iment removes the ﬂarmngs tesf adﬁuﬁtmam fw wages and
. ‘sakarigs included in the {Zsmpany”a original reguest.
1d ProForma Wages & Salams Adjustment (13 {65}
Ge)
BT (r.486)
his ad;w&i:mam removes the Com| pany s ;areposed wark;ng crap%tai ]
diugtmant. )
& G Adjustment - (g25) -
Ezts atijustment fevises the Com) pany = expea&ed Admimstraﬂve and
ehsral xpenses. .
'SIT/FIT Adjustment 132 |
This-adjustmentis a flow through adjustment for the fe deral an ‘
it paet -of rate base adjustiments.
i . Customer Deposits _ (91} {888)
This adjustinent reduces: ‘rate bass for ciistomer deposils and mcludes
assocaated mtarea_; axXpense, . ]
i '  (zas) (2100
éThss adjustment increases Arxaum ulatad ' '
H{ADFIT} fer the effect of bonus depréciation.

k ?M;scezlaneaus Expenses & -
. TowlAdustments:  ($3,454) (§11,222)
Adjustéd Revenue Requirement Change (Base Rates) and Rate Base: $2,975 $137,199

[Revenue Increase Impiemented March 15, 2011 $2,004
Revenue Increase tmple mented June 1; 2&1‘3 R $971 )

Page 4 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



10
11
2
i3
14
15
16
17
18
1%

240

a. Rate of Return — This adjustment reduces Avista’s requested-cost of capital to an

overall cost:of capital equal to 8.00% based on the following components: a capital structure
consisting of 50% common stock equity and 50% long-term debt, return on equity of 10.10%,
and a long-term debt cost of 5:90%. This combination of capital structure and capital costs is

shownin the schedule belows

Agrﬂedvup [

Percent
Costof Capital of

Total

Capital  Cost Component
Loterm Dbt S00%  5.90% 2.05%
Corpmon Equity 500%, 1010% . 5.05%
Tatal 100.0% 8.00%

b, 2011 Major Plant Addiiions — This adjustinent removes the pro forma capital

additions for the Roseburg Reinforcement and IMP Replacemant projects. These projects will be
completed by November 2011, at which time they will move inio service. The revenue
requirement associated with the amortization of these projects, and Avista’s Oregon jurisdiction
approved rate of return applied to the actual balance of the additional plant, vé_r.ﬂl be deferred for
future recovery, until recovered in base rates (as discussed in Section 7, below),

¢, Wapes and Salaries Adinstinent — This adjustment removes the carnings test

adjustment for wages and salaries included in the Company’s original request.

d. Pro Forma Wages and Salaries Adjustment — This adiustment revises pro forina

wages and salaries relating to overtime; full time employee equivalents (FTE); associated payroll

taxes; and applicable depreciation expense related to the reduction to rate base.

e, Forecast Expense Adjustment — This adjustment reduces expenses based on a lower

inflation factor applied to 2010 and 2011 expenses;

Page 5~ STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



Lad

4]

i3

i2

13

I4

15

i8

17

18

19

28

21

£ Working Capital Adjustment — This adjustment removes the Company’s Fmposeé;

working capital adjustment.

g Administrative and General Expenses - This adjustment revises the Company's
expected administrative and general expenses.

h.  FEIT/SIT Adjustment — This adjustment is a flow through adjustment for the federal

and state tax impact of the cost of debt component of rate of return.

i,  Customer Deposits - This adjustment reduces rate base for customer deposits aﬁé

inchudes associated interest expense.

i Bonus Depreciation ~ This adjustment increases Accumulated Deferred Federal

Tncoriie Taxes (ADFIT) for the effect of bonus depreciation.

k. Miscelleneous Expenses - This adjustment removes severance and employee

relocation expenses,

7. Deferred Recovery of Costs Associated with Capital Projects: 'To Be Placed

In-Service in November:of 2011.

A rate increase will oceur on June 1, 2012, to recover the revenue requirement, and deferred
revenue requiremert associated with the Roseburg Reinforcement Project and the Medford
Integrity Management Pipe Replacernent Project, which are described below:

{a)  The Roseburg Reinforcement Project, Phase I of o two phase project, improves

the delivery pressute and capacity of natural gas supplies into central and cast Roseburg by
extending a high pressure natural gas supply. This phase of the project will install a new high
pressure (HP) distribution source by replacing the existing capacity constramed pipe and

installation of a new regulator station.  Specifically, Phase IT will replace the existing capacity

Page 6 — STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



5%}

16

17

i8

19

20

21

23

constrained source between the Jackie Street Gate station in Winston, Oregon and the south,

Roseburg cityfi_i;ﬂii’ts; Phase 11 is scheduled to be completed by the end-of October 201 1.

{b) TheMedford Integrity Management Pipe Replacement Project is being completed,
in response to the integrity management regulation as detailed in 49 CFR 192, Subpart O —

Pipeline Integrity Management. The regulation requires pipeline operators 1o evaluate covered

segments and mitigate risk fo the public by assessing the integrity of pipeline segments by diréct

assessment or lowering the operating stress of the pipeline which will reduce the consequeneces
of an unforeseen event. This capital project addresses the replacement of six pipe sections that
were identified as High Conseduence Aréas and require mitigation within the integrity
management program. The projeet isscheduled to be completed by the sid of October 2011,

{¢) Compliance Filing and Rate Implementation. The Parties have agreed that the

Company will submit a a&m@iian_ce'ﬁlmg on or before March 1, 2012, including a “certificate of

completion” for these projects; attesting to when the projects were placed “in service”™ and are

“used and useful” for providing service, as well as final and complete RFPs, bid sheets, and bid
comparison work papers for thie Roseburg Reinforcement Project Phase II. Base rates will be
adfusted on June 1, 2012 for the revenue requirement dssociated with the actual, and to the extent
prudent, capital additions associated with the projects. Therevenue requirement will be deferred
for the period November 1, .201 1 through May 31, 2012, and a teinporary rate adjustment will be
put in place to recover the deferred revenue requirement, including cartying costs during the
deferral period and the recovery period, also effective on June 1, 2012, The temporary rate
adjustment will be in place for the twelve-month period June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2013.

Attachment B shows an example: of how the revenue requirement will be caleulated for the

Page 7 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



iG
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

15

projects, as well as how the deferred revenue requirement and carrying cost during the deferral
period will be determined.

8. Rate Spread: The Parties agree that new rates would be spread so that
Residential Service Schedule 410 and General Service Schedule 420 would receive an equal
percentage of revenue inerease. Furthier, the Parties agreed that Transportation Schedule 456
would receive a pro-tata allocation of the Company’s natural gas raté spread percentage from 1ts
original filing for purposes of spreading the revised revenue requirement. The remaining
reveniie fequirernent would be spread to the other service schedules in 2 manner such that each

schedule receives at least a 0.5% increase when looking af the ‘combined March 15, 2011 and

June 1,2011 1?at€:-'impliementati0n sefredules.

The Parties stupport the spread of the March 15, 2011 overall revenue increase of $2.004

million, .or 2.01%, 1o the Company’s servioe schedules as follows:

‘Residential Service Sch, 410 2.16%
General Service Sch. 420 2.16%
Large General Service Sch. 424 0.38%
Interruptible Service Sch. 440 0.38%
Sedsonal Service Sch. 444 1.37%
Transportation Service Sch. 456 0.80%

The Parties support. the spread of the June 1, 2011 overall revenue increase of $0.971

million, or 0.98%, to the Company’s service schedules as follows:

Residential Service Sch. 410 1.04%;
General Service Sch. 420 1.04%
Large General Service Sch. 424 0.19%

Page § - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



B3

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17

13

i9

20

21

23

Taterruptible Service Sch. 440 0.19%
Seasonal Service Sch. 444 0.66%

Transportation Service Sch. 456 0.38%:

Parties agreed to a pro-rata -'aﬂfj?;:ation of the Comyrany’s natural gas rate spread percentage from

the March 1%, 20171 rate incréase for purposes of spreading the additional révenue requiremett,
The ealeulation of the revenue increase by service schedule is showni on Page 1 of Attachment C.

9. Rate Design: For therates that will go into effeet on March 15, 2011, the Parties

support rate design changes as follows: the monthly customer charges under Residential Service

Schedule 410:and General Service Schedule 420 will'bg increased by $0.50, from $6.50:t0 $7.00
for Schedule 410, and from $8.50 to $9.00 for Schedule 420. The monthly customer charge for
Large General Service Schedule 424 will be iricreased by $2.00, from $48.00 to $50.00 per
month. The usage (therm) charge within each of the sales serviee schedules will be increased by
the appropriate amount to -result in the total revenue increase for each schedule. For
Transportation Service Schedile 456, the menthly customer charge will be increased by $25.00
per month, from $250.00 to $275.00. The remaining revenne increase within the Schedule is
reflected through a uniform percentage increase applied to the bloek (usage) rates within the
Schedule.

For the rates that wiil go into effect on June 1, 2011 and on June 1, 2012, the usage’
(jtheim) charge within each of the sales service schedules will be increased by thie appropriate
amount: to result in the total revenue ingrease for each schedule. For Transportation Servite
Schedile 456, the revenue increase will be a uniform percentage increase applied to the block

{usage) rates within the Schedule.

Page 9 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



10

il

12

13

1

i5

16

17

1%

19

The present and proposed rates, as well as the increases to all rate components within the

schedules, are shown on Pape 2 of Attaclument C.

10.  Other Issués

{a)  Accounting Procedures — The Company has an on-going project to review its

accounting policies and procedures for electric and natural gas service in all jurisdictions. to

provide training to its employees, and to conduet an:audit of total Clompany accounting practices.

Upon completion of this project to review accoutting policies and procedures in 2011, the
Company agrees to provide to the Parties a copy of any and all reports associated with this
project.

(h.)  Information for Future Rate Case Filings - In the current filing, the Company vsed

the 2000 Results of Operations and made a series of adjustments to derive forecasted 2011 test
year data. In futore rate case filings, the Company will prepare a forecasted Results of
Operations (ROO) réport that will be used as the test year. The Company will begin with the
most técent Results of Operations (ROO) repott as filed with the Commission, and after making
neeessary adjustiments to the ROO report, will prepare a forecasted Results of Operations report
for the test vear. I addition, the Company will provide supporting detail and workpapers to
suppott the forecasted Results of Operations report,

{cy  Allocation Methodology — The Company will meet with the Parties prior to the

Company’s next. general tate case filing to discuss the Company’s allocation processes and

m@ﬂmdbiogies,

{d) Revenue Adjustment — The Parties have agreed o the Revenue Adjustment
proposed by the Company. The Company agrees that it will use the most recent forecast of

customer counits and patural gas usage that is used for financial reportitig purposes in its future

Page 10 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



b

15

16

17

1%

19

general rate cases, Integrated Resowrce Plan (IRP), and Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA)
procecdings.

(e}  Jackson Prairie (J1) Storage — The Parties agree that Oregon will receive 25% of

the total of the aliocation of JP capasity and deliverability resulting from all JP expansion

voluines and costs since 1999, including the additional JP capac'ity- and deliverability that will

revert to Avista Utilities on May 1,72011; and the capacity and deliverability added since 1999

and approved in Docket UG 181,  Further, the Parties agtée'to the revised accounting treatment |
as proposed by the Company. (See Direct Testimony of Elizabeth Andrews, Exh. 700, p. 14) In

addition; the Company agrees to work with the Parties on the necessary reports and changes to

storage accounting processes and documentation to guantify all gas price stability and

Optimizétien benefits Oregon custoniers will receive from the additional JP Storage through the

PGA process.

11, The Parties agree that thig Stipulation is in the public interest and results in ‘an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.

12. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of
the Parties. Without the written consent of all parties, evidence of conduct or statements,
including but not limited to term shigets or other documents created solely for use in settlement
conferences in this docket, are confidential and are not admissible i the instant or any
subsequent proceeding unless independently discoverable or offered for other purposes allowed
under ORS 40.190. Nothing in this paragraph precludes a party from stating as a factual matter

what the parties agreed to'in this Stipulation.

Page 11 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



(5]

10

it

13

14

158

17

18

19

20

21

13. Further, this Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and
supersedes any and all prior communications, understandings, or agreemerts, oral or writtefy,
between the Parfies pef-tz’iig:;;t@ the subject matterof'this Stipulation.

4. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in fhis proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Parties agree-to use best efforts'to prepare and submit
put rates into effect by March 15,2011, The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout
this progceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor the.
Stipulation- at any hearing held, or, in a Party’s discretion, to provide a representative af the
hearing authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the Party’s position as may be
appropriate.

15, If this:Stipulation is challenged by ary other party to this proceeding, the Parties to
this- Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witniesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to-respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue o sapport the Commission’s adoption of the
ternis.of this Stipulation.

16, The Paities have negotiated this Stipulation as an inteprated document. If the

Comumission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation, or imposes additional material

conditions i approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shall have the

rights provided in QAR 860-001-0350(%) and shall be entifled to seek reconsideration or appeal

of the Commission’s Crder.

Page 12— STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



17. By entering into this- Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to-the faets; ptinciples; methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriying at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

18, This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original doctment. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s.
signature i$ valid and binding to the same extentds anoriginal signature.

19. This Stipulation may not be modified of amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have execnted if.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this 2/ = day of January 2011,

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

_ 2 _
By: Dﬁ-ﬁ«%iig G~ By:

e
Date: Aol sl £ NN Date:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD
By: By
Drate: Date:

Page 13 — STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



10

11

12

i3

14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21

23

24
25
26
27
28
28
3
31
iz

17. By enteting into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,

admitted, or congented to the facts, principles, methods, or theoriss employed by any other Party

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving thie issues in any othier proceeding,

18, This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extentas'an original signature.

19. 'This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it. :

“Fhis Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entsred below such Party’s

sighature.
DATED this =2/ _day of January 2011.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLICUTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

. oA
By: _ . By: % {'L(/ W‘“\“/
Prate: _ . - Date: / {/ 3 f/ /"

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
By _ _ _ By:
Date: _ Diste:

Page 13— STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



21

I

Lad fad ted B
W e WD

17. By entering into this Stipulation, ne: Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or gonsented to the facts, prineiples, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in ariving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issuesin any other procecding.

18, This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and edch signed counterpart shall
constitufe an original document. The Parties further agiee that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signatiwe is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

19. This Stipilation’ may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties whe have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered info- by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

- 3
DATED this: Q’iﬁ; day of January 2011,

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: __ By:
Date: Tlate:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS' UTHITY BOARD
By: "+ adn  C T s By:
o (]
Date: [ /Q}/f/(Q@f / Date:

Page 13 - STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSULS



I3

10
i

12

Mo NN
- N

Ly b b obY 2
WOt

LE W
IV o ]

17. By entering into. this Stiputation, no Party- shall be deemed to have approved,

admitted, or consetted to the facts, principles, methods,.or theories eraployed by any other Party
Iy arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have:agreed that any

provision of this: Stipulation Is appropriate for resolving the issues in-any other proceeding.

18. This Sijsipulai:ign-may be executed in couriterparts and each signed counferpart shall

constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facstmile copy of a Party’s

signature is valid and binding te the same exient as an origiual sigriature.

19. This Stipulation fuay not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered info by each Party on the date-entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this_ o\ 5‘%@ of January 2011.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: - . By:

Date: B Dt

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD-

# o
By: By: é:;/// ,g"{//\{/‘”’

Date: Dae: [ T~ ?

Page 13 — STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL ISSUES



g0 | 98ed

¥ jusuinERy
9504708 R Ayireb 3 toAungE parda| )
%000 Wao's wingey Jo wey _ vE
66172815 0% Loy arLe asep B3y mmﬁw&@..._ﬂa 13 oo
5 o 0% {SUCEMPSSUONIPPY 2586 B1eY 0sik] 8
a o ng SNGRE POLRIS asl 153
o o 0% - SjuBWAEdS ag
i i g SUBOT UOTEZUEIESAR i
o ¥ 0% POHSnASIEY 10§ SaDHEA DY JOW0ISND) gz
vEE'e G YZEEE sayddngey sippeleiy Ve
0 4 0% 0% S (S0 £
0 5 By L8 oev'id {eaidag) Bupuom. 52
o o 0% 0% ~SIBLESTHDY YOS i
08 08 o% 0% 8501 AINIRL SOf PIaH Wtid sz
GI6'EEL$ 0% GEEEELS R CREEE Jusld AIAM RN 73
f] 0 . 05 . o8 Hpeasy K2y Ual] pausjeq parenndoy 8z
{00%'48) 0 {oppiie) {ga0'zd) {g02'528) SENBL. B0 PRLSIB( PRINIINOY 74
{r2e96) a inige) 52 (549068} uoREZIGLUN Y uOfBRisidey PNy ssw(as
-BRLZ9ZE 0% BYLTOLS {zyg'ig 164898 ARG VLR AN &t
’ aseqg siey ebriany 23
4L6°088 “Zvees {4 ZE0'es sanuenayBuprisdosen 94
o LS 05% rzs) 190 068 susuodiy Bupessdg jejoL gl
o o asuadxy ot aramald SRoBUBeosin ¢
S8E'R fiitiad LB SHKE ] AOSLE 24
HeEy (geiy) igyes BLUOTU LIEL S8 SeXeL, Z4
Zov's {ags 5E¥'SS HORRERID LY B uopenadeq 51
{262 1ig gaztils (sng3} TVELLIS BOUSUBH[BR puohed ejo) o
FrET 7 1606 Taowr A ] [BIBUDEY IS DANBASIIUPY l:
8SETI4 9 TEEL {£oig) BRI “SnUELMENBYY 9 SUORRISHC BIBUSE 4
i51'ead: of AGE'85% 0y 2ol'ees POSEA|DIN S 8Ly L
sesuadxy Bupwixin ]
868'ZOLE S26'ZS CEHEBES. a3 £R0'858 sanuaaay Buneiede [@al, g
2504 I 75} 0% 2515 SNUBASH 12D ¥
£25'28 0 £E5'E 0% v ¥y  uoneodsue £
£98'86% [eeee | a0 s 0% Go6gEs sgaUEng [E3BU9D z
: ssnuasey Bumpnodn B
() ) & iz} ) 1H3HE ANYINNNG
AR LfEy pesrdpy: sjusugEnipy Bung
DIBRIGRREM pEuOEesh]: Lz . Aupdwon
b4 Iy ebusy’ FEEanae
sinsay) poumboy %4
“(Bieflog jo sng0)

LLBE 'pe astwader Suipug e 1se)
suoneiady jo sjinsay pojesofly uobaip

LOZ D0 SAILN B3SIng



5jo.zebey

“ JUSIIYOBTY
BES ¥ & 1 § sge'e %, .88y 8 AegZ % K@) swon] (910, 2z
1BY'E § - & LBY'Z - 3 Lag'? g SEXE] PRUSIE( SO UOBII] 2z
- & - kS - 3 - & # & 17
- - . - -5 - " 188D 08
#, - - . « 8l
8L
GOL'L $ ¥ 3 SEZ £ 6% 5 gy & xi2f [RIopad WREhD il
- - - = - Sppausy Xe | [eleped #
B9 Peg 582 GBE {ogp} %5¢ B ¥EL [BiegE 5l
/e & goz & 48 3 S Taam 3 SUICOU SEEL [HOpR bl
p1or a0 - 188 - BT sEOUAIBICT W BINPBULS JEID  1sNid Bl
- ) : . . wemRIag XeL BUCHPDY zl
8. k- BET 4 13-4 $ = 3 & : [ RE] BUIDOU| B1R1S 16N i
{2443 - (EFEN - fdid Siipaud XB L Spag oL
g5% 612 1007 8 %91 © vey sluoouf ajeis &
88z % PA2 0 & BUIGDL S{gEXE | SIES [esL g
- - - - = euasnipy uansideq YO PRy L
Al 488 8OC'8 gee A BRIOOU) BiRNE ] OIRG ]
Lbe - L R ke SESUSIGIICI N AINEBYSE BSAT §
LUy - 2yoy wzg) _ L s v
Or's - Z0¥'g Q.mv. upnenaddon xel aeg g
Zpa'ie a8 66718 thpad uopessude) UBHL IS0 88 z
BE'0 5/6'T £Rs'es - £
{5} E¢] @ ki _ KD SUoeIngED X8 Siool)
wimey sty paisiifpy susinsnpy By
SILBUOSEEN aeuosRes LL0Z Aueduon
e 10} efueys 124
-glinssy palnbayy LLOZ
{s12)j0q §0 5000}

LLOZ *1¢ 19qwiadey Buypuzaees 1se)

uoRRNoe: X ), ewodu] ~ Suolesad 10 synsey pejeso|ly uobaig

LOT DN S2RULN BIsiaY




G308 obeg

BRIy
wer'el &z sl $ [ker 3 EEb $ Heel ¢ |ts $ee sist) 8 (s § | Boaynjvenialrhay enteAay 58
(e $1 ) & oozl % [{eeel ~ £ gflesyd) s - SHesl 2 6L § [tzodd §1- & | mevg ol abviony (HI0L e
2 ; N - = z v - p - - (SUGpRpFOIAUCIHDDY BEeg a1 o8N (e
“ » - - - - # - - - - Sidec) peligely oSN |28
» 7 2 - - - - = = - - suewifedald |1e
2y = - - - - - - = sueo| uonedusyiesy,  Jos
o — = - - .. - = - M w BRI 0] SEOURADY Jeleoisnsy 5T
- - = - - - - - - - salddng g siEusEp 82
" - - - ‘ - - N - IO Ry (1B
Rt o) - - . - - - - - ferden BT
= - - - e - - T - Seuisnipy HoisIng 57
“ “ " - - - - - E SE RN Jo) PIBH WSl (b
e § [oovE) & [oes) . & |~ &+ % g~ el eTal  dlzon g l- S| M ABnIeN g2
- - -~ - - 5 - w0 " * Upssn) X& Lo Palsied pejepwnDey  |Z2
les0’a) - ool 2gh. |- = - = = - 58 - soXE] BWodl paLai( pajelunooy iz
v T T g o - - i pe T4 - GopBZIGWY ¢ uolRsider peleimuncoy {02
[ B - (gEpt) - - : TRy i3 (8048 - gy ULl Amn el
s aseg sivy afslany ol
[7F] R $(is2) ¢ {lel: § ERETER(CEY § §er  sise £ |- § | [senuansy Bipeisdorian L
tose) $ 1 198 ¢ 8 $14L ¢ lloop) 5 |98 k3 $ ) 31 § | jreswadxy Bugeredy o), L o1
- — : ? " T py e .. = psustxy pue stushas sHasUREROS |41
8t 1 o g 7t voz.  |og A - sexE ¥l
(eeh) “ - = = [N - - - = WUOOU] UBL) JOUIn Saxe) gt
- - = = - 1- - - - - vegRzElouly [z
- - " - « - {3y - - uoensden 111
3] i~ [ g1 § Heael ¢ 3 ltes} @0 3 | Ee K $ (- §.| ouRuEem oy oRRado IRjOL g8
- - - - {858] - (#£3) 0% - - . {eiRuRD) PUE OAERSIUALPY |6
73 - CHe - - (oes ) £L8 - - estipusirepy g fuonpiadg) [BRUSS 19
- - - = - - o - - - PESELIInG $Rey 1L
sasuadxyg Suneledo. |u
$il- [ § $ | $ 1 § 5|~ g |~ $1- L & | [senueaey Buiteredy 0L ) g
™ - - = - » - - - SINUSADU BUWT . [P
- - - - - - = - - - vojeyodsuery  fe
- - - - - - - ~ - 2 BepEhg [aiEves (2
sonusaoy Bupereda |3
] M i i g 3 # 7 ) q 7 [STEI AT
{so1ey aseg) oy oy iy 1oy By ot Ty e RS [ YUYy Tpy
uouwnsnlpy | | sesuadxs | ropatlay | sasodig f3:: fesaton: feyceny psuddin  |seapgin -4 Yidety sofuy
170 oy ‘sHuUDg AquiioysHg g iy My BLyytpy panusey  PeeBept gl salep 1574 ]

1482 11 dbgiunaag Bulpuz Jeo4 1991
[0 SjueugsnpY JuowepIes:
suoperade) Jo sigey fagecoly uoBe
LOZ SN sS1UIIN 2ISIAY




540 y-8beg

Y uBUOERY

867 AR gigr g EA e P02 $189 ER T g 1sy g lpl) 3168 g X}, BLHOOU| 104 €2

[ KX

z N - - & - - r - - - SAKE ), pepeiRr] J0L LESROIT 22

- 4.

- g i - i - - - - - - “ JakgEnipy 01T oL 12

- & i+ - - - B - - - - - wafietoisay |og

- e - - - - - o * = - leuRan | 65

T T waunsnlpy 511 61

gae E: 0 8 s B b 5 $ 18 suR R xe ] ferapsd paang | 43

p - B - “ = £ B SHpaI)XE) PIapad| of

468 0z ¥ £ g9 51 88 T} Ghue @y paepag| e

E2ns 25 Zh gl Ly § ! poe F1eg (T 0 & 118 swul elgexe ) [REpeg | ¥

- " . - " g - ¢ - SOOUNEIC P SIBRI0S MG 1

- = == ,, ™ o e = = < troppesiliog) e | JUnTEpING | 2L

€8 = i Gk &8 G ALb e EE % HE} E ] $ ey oy SrelgIan| L

: - = - = = 1 - - - SHIRLL XEL BRG] 04

£ % 3 [ 68 LE 2 8 el £ Xg 1 200N US| 6
29 Bt g6l ors % 1w $ 1o gL % Rve §ie8 oRICaUp R SIS oL | 8
- - - = - - - “ - Jen-umlieniy vojelet H0 ppv| £
29 £1 £61 olg LZE o8 LaL (e 88 Buiesly ooy o | g
~ — " p po = p - ™ Smousmyo wooinpeges] §
(z9) Hee} (5617 - {12zl - 12 1 (%] e
= = iy T ~ - i) - Tog) onteriac Xer mns) €
- 1E) - (rs - act (81 1] gE 1z} upepsade Uely Jau sesad 3 HI0RE 2

- - - - - - = - - - - FONUDAGY ROOE 1

i % 1 ! y 4 S B 3 E [H B, SUGTBINSHEY B H00H0]

lunyuy sspg) ot By oy ki dy g i o wjERy suomnpy oy

syatsnipy sesuadxy | roseds( sysoded 18 jelausg e esuMit  iRepeES R ¥ Tt defig EirEARY

30, O8I SAUSR REREL T B {9 kY Bupops 1sEoRioy  1selRMA o] sefeny 32314 0 ayey
{84ei0a 40.5006)

susunsnipy UsuIBieg o P

squasar; Bulpug aeay 1891
: BRR-SUGIEING[E: HEL Suiosuj

suojiado 46 sinsey pajesopy Uobaig
LOZ 90 sauian wisiny




g 40 G eBe

Y LBLoRRY

ﬂ\mwmwmm ‘ ewaODOw . -
BETG %0870 %9405 Ajnbz %0035 GO0
5E0°8 9929 U? BF 1980 tusy Buoq
afieiony pejubiop,. 1390 1810} Jo % anednng
T a3l sV -1 .LdYD 40 160D

%0068 %0000k
%0508 %CLDL warey Amb o0ig Uolinues
9508878 SO %0008 Jaeq wae) Buony
aferany poBana 160G GIHIGET jusuodiing
a311138 - TYLAYD 40 1S0D)]

LLOZ *he Joquissag Buipu Jess 158

_Kwﬁ..w ORI SR0ID-0EN
67829570 atuaouf Bugsisdo Auan
£9RL P 0 SE00 SANISUDS SNUBADY [BI0].
HaG2EE0 sae] BEIOXT (R0
BUIG
ZYREIE0 Li Juanne
e &l
ZPRELEC 900 D XE L SUICDU] jeIBpey
LgegeR’0 SLLOCU| ajgexe ), |eleped
S TFAAIR] KB} SWONU| 91B1S
SrP0LE0 SUOTLY BgeRE] DIIS
Fiela s kollddng anunosay - D9V
QGT000 SO LOESILILOS 0%y
SHOC0 BE|YIUEL] - TOY)0) saxe]
yG00 UNOLY BORIBIIOIUN- INBQ
stoonpeq enuaasy Bupessdy
Gon0a BANUSADK

81807 FAILISNES JANIATY

Teadien) 103807 PUE SIS0 SAINSURS SNUSASY
suopeed() jo sjnsey pejeso||y uehaig

L0Z N SanHNN eIsiny




= £
]
> 8.

G D Mckcn.nso:MAI

[0

P
oyt B

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
27
28
24

Avista Utilities

2011 Rosebury Reinforcement and IMP Pipe Replacement Projects
Revenug Reégquirement Deferral Example

tepreciation Expenss

Property Tax @ 1:5% of Gross Plant

Total Expenses
Nat Operating Incomé Befors FIT

FIT Benefit of Depreciation-and Prapetty Tax

FIT Benefit of Interest Expanse,

Net Operating Income Requirement

Net Piant

Amounts to be Updated fo Refiect Actual Additions

Accumulated Depreciation (average of 11101711 and 10/31/12)

Accumulated DFIT {average of T1/01/14 and 10/8%/12)

NetRate Bass
Settigrment Rate of Returh
‘Refurn on Rate Base

Net Operating income: Reqtiiremant icluding Returh

Naito-Gross Factor

Revenue Requirement for 1701441 10/31/12

Montiy

Jui2
Aug-12
Sep-12
Oct-12
Total

§ 931,684

Révenug

Reguirement
$ 56432

54,500

120,832

{120,932

42,326
42 795

5 _(358711)

$ 4,300,000
28.216

{126:887)

4,144,797
8.000%.

$- 387385
1.7¥670:

$. 630,343

2011 Rossburg IMP OR Capiial-Revenue RequirementExample s
Sumenary
01242011

Thems Revenue  Deferred  Carrying

1101441 - Monthly Reguirement  Revenus Cosi@  Deforal
10181112 Percent  ByMonth  Recuirement 8000%  Balance
11842872  10871%  $68.525 368,525 $228 568753
16677751  14.3%1% 90,713 781 $160,227
15,451,885  14.184% 89,408 89,408 1,366 $251,001
12423849 11.404% 71,884 74,884 1,943 5324,798
11,286,408 10.360% 55,304 $5,304 2383 8392485
8,814,618 8.091% 54,001 51,001 2787 $446,273
£,503,392 5970% 37,637 37,631 3181 $4B7,005
4,983,382 4.574% 28,832

4,497 807 £129% 26,027

4,481,707 #125% 25,489

5,017,917 4.608%: 28,034

7:950.008 7.297%. 45,996 .
108,042.406°  100.000%  $6830,243  $474468  $12,530 3487005

Aflachment B

Paga 1 of 1



Z4o eBayg

Y JURUADENY
%BE D %60 LED %¥0L LT PRI SEESIOU| aNlsASY abRIUs0IRd] ¥l
zel'e $ Gre'y 3 456G § stdvee 3 9L9'5G9 ¢ pootiig £ {4107 L SUnP BARDBl=) BsERIBU BRugARY Uiliew] £1
"HO8D A T T %ECY AT %9L% AT a3y anusAsy sheisaled| Z)
zZo'gL % Ji:7y) §. p8sE: § 1BZ'EL % zoi's0g S BIECSE L & DonwY % (147 g1 Youe BALISY) BSESIOU) BRussay uibew| 1L
YL HEOE %I %50 %TL HOEE Yti6'g aBRaIOU] enueAsy aBEIusTISd OF
ssrar % £29'z §oeEyL 6 LhEEL $ Je9'EDE § SERRO0Z 5 ooUS&ET 5 ISWIHDN SNNBATY NIDUYR IVEGL 6
%8’} %LFEL BHLE'S GRS %LT 0L NG, uifieye eI [RI0.L JO Justuag B SeasRERN R
%00'51 %0051 BO0ZH OIS BT HE) %6001 25e0I0U| NBIRP NEIDAO O) P ofii g L
o SNUESARN MBI 10 UG0S B S8 Jat o
& uSEIThay Bnueaay 810§
k1A REOG . 0T %l Ygr ez 400001 1y Y0g oo ulIe LG 0 % b
o0OL9ZE §  OpnJGe & 000%6L % Quo'vle % aoptesLs & S OO0ZLLLE 8 MDY INIHUNO) €
R - QOO T (9gzLoT BOULER 6L Q00 :DoogLsly 8 8YD 40 1503] 2
o592 00a° 187 00'EZE gio'esi's ponEEEgE o00geLES  § ool'oRp'es 8 ANNIAZH INFHRAD] L
Yok HOS Lyt HOS Yy HOS PR HDZ T HOS Gl HOS TWLOL o ol
ARG BOIRG agines 7 L Poieg shueyn e)gy NOOZHO BN SRy BUT

uvohspodsuger PeuenBRads  jeucsesg sgndnpeiyr -dusn el [BIDUDES BuopISay

peaids s1ey Jussag
segy jeingey < vobag
LOT ST 0N 38000
SRR WAy



ziopebig
2 B

WIBUYSZO00 0 {IBl] (GR050°06 - SUNBYL DOD'0RZ A WBUNELDOY 0% Wi L/ESOROT0S - SHMAML GUU'OEE 1DAD  UNSLRAHOOGTS BUBULZYIEG 0§ + SUHEYL 600°082 S00
WUBI|/ZF0B0 0% - SRUBILL DD0I00Z AN IRULEZD00 08 WAL LOSO0S ~ SWIBYL GON'00S AN LNSUOZL0U'03 W 172669008 < SULBHE 000'00Z PN
AWIBYLIOZAL008 - UYL ODY B IAEN WIOZEO0H 0% WiBiLE/RREL DG - Sulel ) BoG 07 el LI9Y 1/Z0940°0% - SWIRY L, 0DU'TE FeN
WIOUL/LBEE0'0S - SUUYLH00'0E TN BUSEE005 08 UUElElEGEROE - SWIBUL DO0'DY XEN . : WO /LECEY 08 ~ SUUeY L 00O TE PEN
LB L0008 WY LA095L0$ = SULBUL 00001 191 IR E0GH 08 WORLAOFESL 08 - SWURUL GO0DLISL  ULAUVEGO000S SHRILL2EYT L 0% - SWIBEL 0oa'T) 181
GO GES il ey 067848 sy SSEMISAD D06 LTS Uitk srg oYY IMESNT00 (558
DGy DINPEL0S ADAL0E EGHRMORSIER] |
WA APELOT0 Wil e o - BBl iy HBLYEnRnT 0 WISUL/LZE 2608 - SUtINL Iy weylipEz 10 0g uuBL 12 FR06 0F - SULBL L 1Y
i ik OIPOLDR A0pLIBG [RHOSREG
WHRYTESE00'D8 CHOULAEOYES O - SUHSUE iy BLRUNEOLON OF DHRULSHZEY 0 ~SUBY L Iy ULSL/EZEe0 08 SBYE/0£08570% - suayL 1Y
R T ITalDg 63iMag BNOFIaTa_
WOy 0% UGV LR O ~ SR L Iy BHBUNZ AL 0008 HELRGLIBA L A0S < SR HY. UUBLYROEN00S WL /BER0E OF - SRy L Y
S0 EE BBl SEoIENY G0'oed B ISUIOLEHY NS (FHRTER afiiByD 1BWOEND O aks
“Vep SInpRlNG o0in 95 [ersusty shie'
LUBUYZZEED DS UUBLEL/B060L LS - SULLBLL iV WIBDLLL0'0S WIEA J9EIA0' LG - UL iy UUSZILE0 08 WY LPRSAC LE - SRR Hy
Uiuowog 08 eBityg BWOISHD H0'8E aBieyD ewoIShD 00'es T sieus JHUCISTD 05'e8
BErANPYIDS TAS [RIaueD
B L ELE0 08 UHGHL/SZABELE - SusUL jY WS SE 100 WiRYL/LGERLELE - SIS |y WS L2 b0 0% WABLLFORGH LY - BUSL LIty
STl 1 3 SIS IUISND 00" L3 EOWEE 0% QRUL BUCISND 05793

Gi¥ A e AR TRy

-abHeyDy EjCL

(FEag s aning)
SOURHE YR

SIPLOE 4G SOIRY JSWEHING

S8 [RHGRN - unBaig
£0Z N *ON JMa0g)
sepii Bssy

.E.am & _me&_aw

GO BN JUTTRIA



